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Applicants & Owners Tony J. Saady & Lina A. Azar-Saady 
Public Hearing July 8, 2020  

City Council Election District Bayside 

Request  
Subdivision Variance (Sections 4.1 (m), 4.4 (b) 
of the Subdivision Regulations) 
 
Staff Recommendation 
Denial 
 
Staff Planner  
Aubrey Trebilcock 
 
Location  
5052 Lord Felton Lane 
GPIN 
14698269530000 
Site Size  
74,849  square feet 
AICUZ  
Less than 65 dB DNL 
Watershed 
Chesapeake Bay 
 
 
Existing Land Use and Zoning District  
Single-family dwelling  / AG-1 & AG-2 
Agricultural 
 
Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning Districts 
North  
Lake Smith 
Single-family dwellings / R-40 Residential 
South 
Lord Felton Lane  
Single-family dwelling  / R-40 Residential 
East  
Single-family dwelling / R-40 Residential 
West 
Lake Smith 
Single-family dwelling  / R-40 Residential 
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• The subject 74,850 square foot lot zoned R-40 Residential District was created by deed in 1951. The property in its 

current configuration within the Lakeview Park neighborhood meets all existing requirements in terms of lot area 
and lot width.   The site has been vacant since 2009, when the former residence was demolished.  

• The applicant is requesting a Subdivision Variance to Sections 4.1 (m) and 4.4 (b) of the Subdivision Regulations in 
order to create two lots from the existing 74,850 square foot parcel. The applicant plans to subdivide the parcel to 
create two lots. A variance to Section 4.1 (m) is requested in order to create a parcel without the typical dedication 
and upgrades necessary to address an existing substandard street. A variance to Section 4.4 (b) is requested to the 
minimum lot area for one of the proposed parcels, Lot B2-B, as it will be deficient in lot area by 6,685 square feet.  

• The applicant plans to build a two-story single-family home on proposed Lot B2-A which will act as their personal 
residence. The exterior finish of the house will be brick veneer with some stone accents. Elevations for the proposed 
dwelling can be found on page 7 of this report. The applicant plans to sell proposed Lot B2-B and therefore there is 
not an immediate plan for development.  

• Specifically, Section 4.1 (m) of the Subdivision Regulations requires that right-of-way widths be consistent with the 
designation in the Comprehensive Plan. A minor residential street such as Lord Felton Lane requires a minimum 
right-of-way width of 50 feet. During the subdivision review process, it is customary to require any deficiencies in 
right-of-way widths be addressed at that time. In this case, as the existing right-of-way width of Lord Felton Lane is 
only 16 feet, a dedication of 17 feet would be required as that would be this property owner’s obligation to provide 
half of the 50-foot wide right-of-way. The applicant is requesting a variance to eliminate the required dedication. 

• Section 4.4 (b) of the Subdivision Regulations requires that all new parcels meet the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance, including lot size, lot width, etc. In the R-40 Residential District, the minimum lot size is 40,000 square 
feet with a minimum lot width of 125 feet. One of the two lots, proposed Lot B2-A, will meet these requirements; 
however, proposed Lot B2-B will meet the lot width requirement ut will be deficient in lot area by 6,685 square feet.   
 

   Required Proposed Site B2-A Proposed Site B2-B 
 

Lot Width in Feet 125 125 125 

Lot Area in Square Feet 40,000 40,000 33,315* 
*Subdivision Variance required 

 
  

Background & Summary of Proposal 
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Zoning History 
# Request 
1 SVR (No direct right-of-way access) Approved 

03/24/1992 
 

Application Types 
CUP – Conditional Use Permit 
REZ – Rezoning 
CRZ – Conditional Rezoning 

MOD – Modification of Conditions or Proffers 
NON – Nonconforming Use 
STC – Street Closure 

FVR – Floodplain Variance 
ALT – Alternative Compliance  
SVR – Subdivision Variance 

LUP – Land Use Plan 
STR – Short Term Rental 

 

  
As noted above, this application for a Subdivision Variance is actually two-fold. First, a variance to Section 4.1 (m) of the 
Subdivision Regulations is requested as Lord Felton Lane is a substandard right-of-way.  The street is only 16 feet wide 
rather than the 50 feet minimally required under current standards for a minor residential street. Typically, in these 
instances, a dedication of property is required during final site plan review in order to address the deficiency; however, 
the applicant has submitted a request to deviate from this regulation. As the street has existed in its current condition for 
many years without incident, increasing the right-of-way width would significantly alter the character of the area, and the 
City has no plans to improve or widen Lord Felton Lane beyond what exists today. Staff is supportive of the request to 
deviate from this requirement, as has been customary in established neighborhoods. The Fire Department has reviewed 
the request and noted no concerns related to this deviation.  

Section 9.3 of the Subdivision Regulations states that no variance shall be authorized by the Council unless it finds that: 

A. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship. 
B. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property, and the character of 

the neighborhood will not be adversely affected. 
C. The problem involved is not of so general or recurring nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation 

of general regulations to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance. 
D. The hardship is created by the physical character of the property, including dimensions and topography, or by 

other extraordinary situation or condition of such property, or by the use or development of property immediately 
adjacent thereto. Personal or self-inflicted hardship shall not be considered as grounds for the issuance of a 
variance. 

E. The hardship is created by the requirements of the zoning district in which the property is located at the time the 
variance is authorized whenever such variance pertains to provisions of the Zoning Ordinance incorporated by 
reference in this ordinance. 

Support for a Subdivision Variance requires that a positive finding be made on each criterion listed above, including 
whether a hardship is “personal or self-inflicted.” Unfortunately, in Staff’s view, the creation of a second parcel below 
the minimum lot area of 40,000 square feet fails to pass this test. While the existing 74,859 square foot lot is larger than 
the minimum lot size requirement of 40,000 square feet, it is not the largest parcel within the neighborhood.  The parcel 

Evaluation & Recommendation 
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is actually similar in size and shape to many lots throughout Lakeview Park and is by no means is the largest parcel 
within the neighborhood.  

As noted above, proposed Lot B2-A will meet all dimensional requirements of the R-40 Residential District; however, Lot 
B2-B will be shy of the required 40,000 square feet of lot area by 6,685 square feet. Based on this deficiency, a second 
variance is sought specifically to Section 4.4 (b) of the Subdivision Regulations. 

The applicant contends that the irregular shape of the lot and its location boarding Lake Smith justify that “…the physical 
character of the property…or by other extraordinary situation or condition of such property…” be considered in this 
instance as evidence of a hardship. The fact that many other parcels exist along Lake Smith with the same condition 
does not make the location or the property unique in terms of establishing a hardship. Furthermore, adjacency to the 
lake in this case does not impact the lot area calculation and therefore would not be relevant in this case. Based on this, 
Staff is not supportive of this portion of the request as a true hardship has not been established.    

Despite this, if approved, proposed Lot B2-B will not be out of character with the surrounding area. The property is located 
in Lakeview Park where many of the lots and streets are substandard by today’s requirements as they were established 
before the Subdivision Regulations were adopted in 1953. The applicant provided a list that was verified by Staff of 17 
legally non-conforming lots within Lakeview Park, lots that are less than 40,000 square feet in size, including two located 
on Lord Felton Lane.  Eight of these parcels have smaller lot sizes than that proposed for Lot B2-B. Two property owners 
of lots on Lord Felton Lane have submitted letters of support for the Subdivision Variance. A letter of opposition was 
provided to Staff by the Lakeview Park Civic League.  

In the event it is determined that a Subdivision Variance is appropriate, the below condition is offered for consideration.  

 

 
1. When subdivided, the property shall be developed as shown on the submitted plan exhibit entitled “Subdivision Plat 

of Part of Site B-2, Plan of Property Located at Bayside-In-Princess Anne Co., VA.”, dated 04/16/2020, and prepared 
by MSA, P.C., a copy of which has been exhibited to the Virginia Beach City Council and is on file with the Virginia 
Beach Department of Planning and Community Development. 

Further conditions may be required during the administration of applicable City Ordinances and Standards. Any site plan 
submitted with this application may require revision during detailed site plan review to meet all applicable City Codes 
and Standards. All applicable permits required by the City Code, including those administered by the Department of 
Planning / Development Services Center and Department of Planning / Permits and Inspections Division, and the issuance 
of a Certificate of Occupancy, are required before any approvals allowed by this application are valid. 
  
The applicant is encouraged to contact and work with the Crime Prevention Office within the Police Department for crime 
prevention techniques and Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) concepts and strategies as they 
pertain to this site. 
 

 
According to the Comprehensive Plan, this property is located within the area designated as the “Suburban Area.” Three 
guiding planning principles have been established to guard against possible threats to the stability of Suburban Area and 
to provide a framework for neighborhoods and places that are increasingly vibrant and distinctive. This is accomplished 
by providing planning guidance that ensures appropriate and sustainable use of land, the protection of natural and 
designed open spaces as well as places and buildings or cultural and historic significance, and the provisions of utilities, 
transportation, and services adequate to meet existing and future needs.  
 

Recommended Conditions 

Comprehensive Plan Recommendations 
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The site is located in the Chesapeake Bay Preservation Area and is adjacent to Lake Smith. Lake Smith serves as a 
drinking water reservoir for the City of Norfolk. No structures are permitted within a 25-foot buffer from the edge of 
water of Lake Smith. 
 

 
Street Name Present Volume Present Capacity Generated Traffic 

Lord Felton Lane No Data Available No Data Available Existing Land Use 1 – 10 ADT 
Proposed Land Use 2 – 20 ADT  

1 As defined by 1 single-family 
dwelling 

3 2As defined by 2 single-family 
dwellings 

 

 
Master Transportation Plan (MTP) and Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
Lord Felton Lane is a 16-foot-wide local street. There are no roadway improvements scheduled for this right-of-way. 
 

 
Water & Sewer 
Both City water and sanitary sewer service is available. 
 

 
Planning Commission 

• Two letters of support and one letter of opposition have been received by Staff. 

• As required by the Zoning Ordinance, the public notice sign(s) was placed on the property on June 8, 2020. 

• As required by State Code, this item was advertised in the Virginia Pilot Beacon on Sundays, June 21, 2020 and 
June 28, 2020.                    

• As required by City Code, the adjacent property owners were notified regarding the request and the date of the 
Planning Commission public hearing on June 22, 2020.  

• This Staff report, as well as all reports for this Planning Commission’s meeting, was posted on the Commission’s 
webpage of www.vbgov.com/pc on July 2, 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Natural & Cultural Resources Impacts 

Traffic Impacts 

Public Utility Impacts 

Public Outreach Information 

http://www.vbgov.com/pc
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Proposed Subdivision Layout 
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Elevations for Lot B2-A 
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Site Photos 
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• Upon receiving a recommendation from Planning Commission, this request will be scheduled for a City Council 

public hearing.  Staff will inform the applicant and/or their representative of the date of the hearing in the 
upcoming days. 

• Following City Council’s decision, the applicant will receive a decision letter from Staff.  

• Once the conditions of approval are in place and/or completed, the applicant must contact the Zoning Division 
of the Planning Department to obtain verification that the conditions have been met.  Contact the Zoning 
Division at 757-385-8074. 

• If the request requires land disturbance and/or a subdivision of property, please contact the Development 
Services Center (DSC) to discuss next steps for site plan/plat review.  Contact the DSC at 757-385-4621 or the 
Development Liaison Team at 757-385-8610. 

• Please note that further conditions may be required during the administration of applicable City Ordinances and 
Standards. Any site plan submitted with this application may require revision during detailed site plan review to 
meet all applicable City Codes and Standards. All applicable permits required by the City Code, including those 
administered by the Department of Planning / Development Services Center and Department of Planning / 
Permits and Inspections Division, and the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, are required before any 
approvals allowed by this application are valid.  

• The applicant is encouraged to contact and work with the Crime Prevention Office within the Police Department 
for crime prevention techniques and Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) concepts and 
strategies as they pertain to this site. 

 

Next Steps 


